

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

**MICHAEL BAZZREA, et al.,**

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**Case No.: 3:22-cv-265**

**LLOYD AUSTIN, III, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. CLASS MEMBERS HAVE STANDING AND ARE ASCERTAINABLE..... 5

    A. The Class Representatives And All Other Plaintiffs and Prospective Plaintiffs Have Standing. .... 5

    B. The Proposed Class and Subclass Are Adequately Defined and Ascertainable..... 8

II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(A). .... 10

    A. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity ..... 10

    B. Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality..... 12

        1. Common Questions of Fact for the Class..... 15

        2. Common Questions of Law for the Class..... 16

        3. Natural Immunity Subclass ..... 17

    C. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality..... 18

    D. Rule 23(a)(4) - Adequacy..... 21

        1. There Is No Conflict Between Representatives and Class Members..... 21

        2. Class Representatives Will Vigorously Prosecute on Behalf of Class. ... 22

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(2). .... 25

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL UNDER RULE 23(G)..... 28

V. CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abboud v. Agentra, LLC*, 2020 WL 5526557 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2020) ..... 10

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 4

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 21

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 3

*Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC*, 571 F.Supp.3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 19

*Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 26

*Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin*, 2022 WL 3643512 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022)..... *Passim*

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 3

*Conrad v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*, 283 F.R.D. 326 (N.D. Tex. 2012) ... 4, 9

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 4

*Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.*, 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*DeOtte v. Azar*, 332 F.R.D. 188, 196-97 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 8, 15

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 2760455 (S.D. Ohio July 14, 2022)..... 2

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022)..... 2

*Doster v. Kendall*, 2022 WL 4115768 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022) ..... *Passim*

*Earl v. Boeing Co.*, 339 F.R.D. 391 (E.D. Tex. 2021) ..... 3

*Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.*, 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 2F1

*Frey v. First Nat. Bank Sw.*, 602 Fed.Appx. 164 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*Gen. Tele. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 347 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... *Passim*

*In re Deepwater Horizon*, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... *Passim*

*In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.*, 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*In re TWL Corp.*, 712 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*James v. City of Dallas*, 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Johnson v. American Credit Co.*, 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 13, 25

*Lee v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 2002 WL 31230803 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2002) ..... 4

*Mindes v. Seaman*, 452 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 6

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*, 186 F.3d 620, 624 (5th Cir. 1999) ....10, 19

*Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin*, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 6

*Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Austin*, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022) .. *Passim*

*Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.*, 2016 WL 7450471 (E.D. La. Dec. 28, 2016) . 4, 10

*Seeligson v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.*, 753 F. App'x 225 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins.*, 856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Vita Nuova, Inc. v. Azar*, 2020 WL 8271942 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 2, 2020) ..... 14

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes* 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... *Passim*

**STATUTES & RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... *Passim*

10 U.S.C. § 1107a ..... *Passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3 ..... *Passim*

42 U.S.C. § 262 ..... *Passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... *Passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... *Passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... *Passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 2, 28-29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Coast Guard, COMDTINST 1000.15 ..... 16

Dept. of Defense, DOD Instruction 1300.17..... 16

Dept. of Defense, DOD Instruction 6205.02..... 16

*Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:58 (5th ed.)..... 15, 17

7A C. Wright & A. Miller, Fed. Prac & Proc. § 1760 (2d ed.) .....4

7A C. Wright & A. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc, § 1775, at 19-21 (1972) ..... 25
